FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
OFFICE OF STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
FEDERAL FAMILY EDUCATION LOAN PROGRAM
s LENDER ALERT
of '.'ZI;|=.|-?'uI_i-_'.-r| JULY 1999

TERMINATED INSTITUTIONS
The following educational ingtitutions, located in Region IV, have been terminated from the Federa
Family Education Loan Program by the United States Department of Education.

Lenders areinstructed to hold all undisbursed funds and to cease all origination activity for
students attending these schools until instructed otherwise. Forbearance and deferments may be
granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of
Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

SCHOOLS TERMINATED

Code Name of Institution Effective Date Reason

02530800 Politechnical Institute of 06/22/99 USDE Denied change of ownership
Florida - does not meet statutory
500 West 29" Street requirements.

Hialeah, Florida 33012-5712
Dr. Ivan Curiel, CEO/President

(305) 888-5597

02530801 Politechnical Institute of 06/22/99 USDE Denied change of ownership
Florida - does not meet statutory
3901 Southwest 99" Avenue requirements.

Miami, Florida 33165
Dr. Ivan Curiel, CEO/President
(305) 888-5597



INACTIVATED

The following educationd institutions have been inactivated from the Florida Federal Family
Education Loan Program by the Florida Department of Education, Office of Student Financial
Assistance. The educationa institutions listed below have had zero loan volume with OSFA
during the last twelve months. These educationa institutions will need to be recertified by this
office before future loan commitments will be made. Forbearance and deferments may be granted
for students attending these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of
Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

SCHOOLS INACTIVATED

OPE |ID# NAME DATE INACTIVATED

XXXXXXXXXX | XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXKXXKXXXXXXXKXXXXXXXXKXXXX XXIXX/

NEWLY ELIGIBLE

The following educational ingtitutions, located in Region IV, have recently been approved by the
United States Department of Education for the Federal Family Education Loan Program. The
Florida FFEL P will only honor requests to guarantee loans for those ingtitutions indicated with an
(*) asterisk.

Deferments and forbearances may be granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of
Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit (850) 488-7043.

NEWLY ELIGIBLE SCHOOLS

Code Name of | nstitution Effective Date
00349201 Freed Hardeman University 06/30/99
Harding Academy of Memphis
1110 Cherry Road

Memphis, TN 38117
Dr. Milton R. Sewell, CEO/President
(901) 989-6001

03348400 Professional Training Centers 07/06/99
13250-52 Southwest 8" Street
Miami, FL 33184-1178
Mr. Antonio Mattia, CEO/President
(305) 220-4129 ext. 11

03361300 Medical Arts Massage School 07/06/99
2321 Blue Ridge Road
Raleigh, NC 27607-6453
Mr. Jerry 1. Goynias, CEO/President
(919) 783-9290



03361400

03362300

Medical Institute 06/23/99
914 North McKenzie Street

Foley, AL 36535

Mr. Morgan P. Landry, CEO/President

(334) 344-1203

SunCoast Institute of Technology 06/24/99
9340 North Florida Avenue, Suite A

Tampa, FL 33612-7925

Mr. Joseph A. Parramore,

CEO/President

(813) 935--9133

REACTIVATION/REAPPROVED

The following educationd institutions, located in Region 1V, have been reactivated, recertified,
approved or reapproved by the United States Department of Education for participation in the
Federal Family Education Loan Program. Lenders are instructed to check with OSFA if students
wish to obtain aloan for attending these schools. Further information regarding this matter may be
obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and
Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

Code
00100300

00100301

00100300
00100300
00104400
00104700
00104703

00104704

00104705

00104706

REACTIVATION/REAPPROVED

Name of | nstitution Effective Date State
Faulkner University 07/20/99 AL
Faulkner University, Birmingham 07/20/99 AL
Center

Faulkner University, Huntsville Center  07/20/99 AL
Faulkner University, Mobile Center 07/20/99 AL
Stillman College 07/22/99 AL
Troy State University 06/28/99 AL
Troy State University, Phoenix City 06/28/99 AL
Troy State University, University 06/28/99 GA
College, Fort Benning

Troy State University, FloridaRegion  06/28/99 FL
Troy State University, Norfolk 06/28/99 VA



00104707

00104708

00104709

00104710

00104711

00104712

00104713

00104714

00104715

00104716

00104717

00104718

00148200

00149500

00158200

00342200

00342204

00342205

00342206

00342207

00342208

Troy State University, Fort Meyer
Troy State University, Hawalii
Troy State University, White Sands

Troy State University, Holloman Air
Force Base

Troy State University, DavisMonthan

Troy State University, Shaw Air Force
Base

Troy State University, Europe

Troy State University, Cuba

Troy State University, Pacific Region
Troy State University, Fort Bragg
Troy State University, Kings Bay
Troy State University, Atlanta
Florida College

Jacksonville University

Morehouse College

Southern Wedeyan University

Southern Wedeyan University, North
Augusta Site

Southern Wedeyan University,
Charleston Site

Southern Wedeyan University,
Columbia Site

Southern Wedeyan University,
Florence Site

Southern Wedeyan University,
Greenville Site

06/28/99

06/28/99

06/28/99

06/28/99

06/28/99

06/28/99

06/28/99

06/28/99

06/28/99

06/28/99

06/28/99

06/28/99

06/28/99

06/25/99

07/19/99

06/25/99

06/25/99

06/25/99

06/25/99

06/25/99

06/25/99

VA
HI
NM

NM

AZ

France
Ecuador
Japan
NC

GA

GA

FL

FL

GA



00342209

00342210

00342211

00342212

00342213

00342214

00350500

00558600

00570500

02188900

02238700

02255000

02262900

02302800

02326200

02362100

02482100

02616400

02616401

02616402

03010600

Southern Wedeyan University,
Greenwood Site

Southern Wedeyan University,
Hartwell Site

Southern Wedeyan University, High
Point Site

Southern Wedeyan University,
Pendleton Site

Southern Wedleyan Univeristy, Rock
Hill Site

Southern Wedeyan University,
Spartanburg Site

Merryville College
Lindsey Hopkins Technical Education

Harry M. Ayers State Technical
College

Hobe Sound Bible College
Hairstyling Institute of Charlotte
Knoxville Ingtitute of Hair Design
Tri State Academy

Mississippi College of Beauty Culture
Southeastern Paralegal Institute
Full Sail Real World Education
Morehouse School of Medicine
Ultrasound Diagnostic School
Ultrasound Diagnostic School
Ultrasound Diagnostic School

Virginia College of Birmingham

06/25/99

06/25/99

06/25/99

06/25/99

06/25/99

06/25/99

06/22/99

07/15/99

06/25/99

06/25/99

07/21/99

07/14/99

06/29/99

06/28/99

07/20/99

07/15/99

07/01/99

07/20/99

07/20/99

07/20/99

07/16/99

GA

NC

TN

FL

AL

FL

NC

TN

KY

MS

TN

FL

GA

FL

FL

NJ

AL



03010601

03010602

03028000

03064400

03102000

03219300

03224300

Virginia College at Salem 07/16/99 VA
Virginia College at Huntsville 07/16/99 AL
Huntsville Business Institute 06/15/99 AL
The Cosmetology Institute of Beauty 06/30/99 NC
Arts & Sciences

Rivertown School of Beauty 06/25/99 GA
Tennessee Ingtitute of Healing Arts 07/13/99 TN
New Professions Technical Institute 06/24/99 FL

CHANGE OF ADDRESS
The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have had address changes reported to
the Florida Federal Family Education Loan Program. Further information regarding this matter
may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility
and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

Code
00931300

02056500

SCHOOLS WITH ADDRESS CHANGES

Name of | nstitution Effective Date

Owensboro Junior College of Business  07/21/99
3361 Buckland Square

Owensboro, KY 42301

Mr. Mark A. Gabis,

CEO/President

(502) 926-4040

Mitchdll's Hair Styling Academy 07/15/99
2620 Forest Hills Road, Suite A

Wilson, NC 27893

Mr. B. Ray Mitchell, Jr.,

CEO/President

(252) 235-5940



CHANGE OF NAME

The following educational institutions, located in Region 1V, have had name changes reported to
the Florida Federal Family Education Loan Programs. Further information regarding this matter
may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility
and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

CHANGE OF NAME

Code Name of Ingtitution Effective Date
02616401  FROM: Ultrasound Diagnostic School - Tampa Location ~ 07/22/99
TO: Ultrasound Diagnostic School

02616402  FROM: Ultrasound Diagnostic School - Additional 07/22/99
Location
TO: Ultrasound Diagnostic School

03064400 FROM: Hairstylist Academy of Cosmetology 07/21/99
TO: Cosmetology Institute of Beauty Arts and
Sciences (The)

PENDING INSTITUTIONS

The following educational institutions have recently applied for approval with the Florida Federa
Family Education Loan Program. FFELP will not honor requests to guarantee loans for these
institutions at thistime. Defer ments and forbearance may be granted for students attending all of
these schools.

Lendersareinstructed to check with OSFA if students wish to obtain aloan for attending
these schools. Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida
Department of Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

PENDING APPROVAL WITH FLORIDA

Code Name of Ingtitution State
XXXXXXXX Acc-Pressure-Acupuncture Institute, Inc. FL
XXXXXXXX Core Ingtit., School of Massage Therapy & Structural Bodywork FL
03025600 Del Arte School of Physical Thestre CA
XXXXXXXX Florida Coastal School of Law FL
03007000 Frontier School of Midwifery and Family Nursing KY
03037500 International College FL
03123901 Keiser Career Ingtitute - Cooper City FL
00667700 McGill University Canada
00241700 Mississippi Gulf Coast Community College MS
00758604 Tampa Technical Institute, Largo FL
00956500 Universidad Nacional Pedo Henriquez Urena Dominican Republic
00205000 University of New England Maine
00850500 University of Melbourne Australia
00867000 University of South Wales Australia



