

# FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION OFFICE OF STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FEDERAL FAMILY EDUCATION LOAN PROGRAM LENDER ALERT JULY 1999

# **TERMINATED INSTITUTIONS**

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have been terminated from the Federal Family Education Loan Program by the United States Department of Education.

Lenders are instructed to hold all undisbursed funds and to cease all origination activity for students attending these schools until instructed otherwise. Forbearance and deferments may be granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, **OSFA's Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.** 

# SCHOOLS TERMINATED

Code	Name of Institution	Effective Date	Reason
02530800	Politechnical Institute of	06/22/99	USDE Denied change of ownership
	Florida		- does not meet statutory
	500 West 29 <sup>th</sup> Street		requirements.
	Hialeah, Florida 33012-5712		
	Dr. Ivan Curiel, CEO/President		
	(305) 888-5597		
02530801	Politechnical Institute of Florida 3901 Southwest 99 <sup>th</sup> Avenue Miami, Florida 33165 Dr. Ivan Curiel, CEO/President (305) 888-5597	06/22/99	USDE Denied change of ownership - does not meet statutory requirements.

# INACTIVATED

The following educational institutions have been inactivated from the Florida Federal Family Education Loan Program by the Florida Department of Education, Office of Student Financial Assistance. The educational institutions listed below have had zero loan volume with OSFA during the last twelve months. These educational institutions will need to be recertified by this office before future loan commitments will be made. Forbearance and deferments may be granted for students attending these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, **OSFA's Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043**.

SCHOOLS INACTIVATED			
OPE ID#	NAME	DATE INACTIVATED	
XXXXXXXXXX	*****	xx/xx/	

# NEWLY ELIGIBLE

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have recently been approved by the United States Department of Education for the Federal Family Education Loan Program. The Florida FFELP will only honor requests to guarantee loans for those institutions indicated with an (\*) asterisk.

Deferments and forbearances may be granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA's Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit (850) 488-7043.

# NEWLY ELIGIBLE SCHOOLS

<u>Code</u> 00349201	Name of Institution Freed Hardeman University Harding Academy of Memphis 1110 Cherry Road Memphis, TN 38117 Dr. Milton R. Sewell, CEO/President (901) 989-6001	<u>Effective Date</u> 06/30/99
03348400	Professional Training Centers 13250-52 Southwest 8 <sup>th</sup> Street Miami, FL 33184-1178 Mr. Antonio Mattia, CEO/President (305) 220-4129 ext. 11	07/06/99
03361300	Medical Arts Massage School 2321 Blue Ridge Road Raleigh, NC 27607-6453 Mr. Jerry I. Goynias, CEO/President (919) 783-9290	07/06/99

03361400	Medical Institute 914 North McKenzie Street Foley, AL 36535 Mr. Morgan P. Landry, CEO/President (334) 344-1203	06/23/99
03362300	SunCoast Institute of Technology 9340 North Florida Avenue, Suite A Tampa, FL 33612-7925 Mr. Joseph A. Parramore, CEO/President (813) 9359133	06/24/99

# **REACTIVATION/REAPPROVED**

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have been reactivated, recertified, approved or reapproved by the United States Department of Education for participation in the Federal Family Education Loan Program. Lenders are instructed to check with OSFA if students wish to obtain a loan for attending these schools. Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, **OSFA's Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.** 

#### **REACTIVATION/REAPPROVED**

Code	Name of Institution	Effective Date	<u>State</u>
00100300	Faulkner University	07/20/99	AL
00100301	Faulkner University, Birmingham Center	07/20/99	AL
00100300	Faulkner University, Huntsville Center	07/20/99	AL
00100300	Faulkner University, Mobile Center	07/20/99	AL
00104400	Stillman College	07/22/99	AL
00104700	Troy State University	06/28/99	AL
00104703	Troy State University, Phoenix City	06/28/99	AL
00104704	Troy State University, University College, Fort Benning	06/28/99	GA
00104705	Troy State University, Florida Region	06/28/99	FL
00104706	Troy State University, Norfolk	06/28/99	VA

00104707	Troy State University, Fort Meyer	06/28/99	VA
00104708	Troy State University, Hawaii	06/28/99	HI
00104709	Troy State University, White Sands	06/28/99	NM
00104710	Troy State University, Holloman Air Force Base	06/28/99	NM
00104711	Troy State University, Davis/Monthan	06/28/99	AZ
00104712	Troy State University, Shaw Air Force Base	06/28/99	SC
00104713	Troy State University, Europe	06/28/99	France
00104714	Troy State University, Cuba	06/28/99	Ecuador
00104715	Troy State University, Pacific Region	06/28/99	Japan
00104716	Troy State University, Fort Bragg	06/28/99	NC
00104717	Troy State University, Kings Bay	06/28/99	GA
00104718	Troy State University, Atlanta	06/28/99	GA
00148200	Florida College	06/28/99	FL
00149500	Jacksonville University	06/25/99	FL
00158200	Morehouse College	07/19/99	GA
00342200	Southern Wesleyan University	06/25/99	SC
00342204	Southern Wesleyan University, North Augusta Site	06/25/99	SC
00342205	Southern Wesleyan University, Charleston Site	06/25/99	SC
00342206	Southern Wesleyan University, Columbia Site	06/25/99	SC
00342207	Southern Wesleyan University, Florence Site	06/25/99	SC
00342208	Southern Wesleyan University, Greenville Site	06/25/99	SC

00342209	Southern Wesleyan University, Greenwood Site	06/25/99	SC
00342210	Southern Wesleyan University, Hartwell Site	06/25/99	GA
00342211	Southern Wesleyan University, High Point Site	06/25/99	NC
00342212	Southern Wesleyan University, Pendleton Site	06/25/99	SC
00342213	Southern Wesleyan Univeristy, Rock Hill Site	06/25/99	SC
00342214	Southern Wesleyan University, Spartanburg Site	06/25/99	SC
00350500	Merryville College	06/22/99	TN
00558600	Lindsey Hopkins Technical Education	07/15/99	FL
00570500	Harry M. Ayers State Technical College	06/25/99	AL
02188900	Hobe Sound Bible College	06/25/99	FL
02238700	Hairstyling Institute of Charlotte	07/21/99	NC
02255000	Knoxville Institute of Hair Design	07/14/99	TN
02262900	Tri State Academy	06/29/99	KY
02302800	Mississippi College of Beauty Culture	06/28/99	MS
02326200	Southeastern Paralegal Institute	07/20/99	TN
02362100	Full Sail Real World Education	07/15/99	FL
02482100	Morehouse School of Medicine	07/01/99	GA
02616400	Ultrasound Diagnostic School	07/20/99	FL
02616401	Ultrasound Diagnostic School	07/20/99	FL
02616402	Ultrasound Diagnostic School	07/20/99	NJ
03010600	Virginia College of Birmingham	07/16/99	AL

03010601	Virginia College at Salem	07/16/99	VA
03010602	Virginia College at Huntsville	07/16/99	AL
03028000	Huntsville Business Institute	06/15/99	AL
03064400	The Cosmetology Institute of Beauty Arts & Sciences	06/30/99	NC
03102000	Rivertown School of Beauty	06/25/99	GA
03219300	Tennessee Institute of Healing Arts	07/13/99	TN
03224300	New Professions Technical Institute	06/24/99	FL

# CHANGE OF ADDRESS

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have had address changes reported to the Florida Federal Family Education Loan Program. Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, **OSFA's Program Eligibility** and **Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.** 

# SCHOOLS WITH ADDRESS CHANGES

<u>Code</u> 00931300	Name of Institution Owensboro Junior College of Business 3361 Buckland Square Owensboro, KY 42301 Mr. Mark A. Gabis, CEO/President (502) 926-4040	Effective Date 07/21/99
02056500	Mitchell's Hair Styling Academy 2620 Forest Hills Road, Suite A Wilson, NC 27893 Mr. B. Ray Mitchell, Jr., CEO/President (252) 235-5940	07/15/99

## CHANGE OF NAME

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have had name changes reported to the Florida Federal Family Education Loan Programs. Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, **OSFA's Program Eligibility** and **Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043**.

# CHANGE OF NAME

<u>Code</u>		Name of Institution	<b>Effective Date</b>
02616401	FROM:	Ultrasound Diagnostic School - Tampa Location	07/22/99
	TO:	Ultrasound Diagnostic School	
02616402	FROM:	Ultrasound Diagnostic School - Additional Location	07/22/99
	TO:	Ultrasound Diagnostic School	
03064400	FROM: TO:	Hairstylist Academy of Cosmetology Cosmetology Institute of Beauty Arts and Sciences (The)	07/21/99

# PENDING INSTITUTIONS

The following educational institutions have recently applied for approval with the Florida Federal Family Education Loan Program. FFELP will not honor requests to guarantee loans for these institutions at this time. *Deferments and forbearance may be granted for students attending all of these schools*.

Lenders are instructed to check with OSFA if students wish to obtain a loan for attending these schools. Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA's Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (850) 488-7043.

#### PENDING APPROVAL WITH FLORIDA

<u>Code</u>	Name of Institution	<u>State</u>
XXXXXXXX	Acc-Pressure-Acupuncture Institute, Inc.	FL
XXXXXXXX	Core Instit., School of Massage Therapy & Structural Bodywork	FL
03025600	Del Arte School of Physical Theatre	CA
XXXXXXXX	Florida Coastal School of Law	FL
03007000	Frontier School of Midwifery and Family Nursing	KY
03037500	International College	FL
03123901	Keiser Career Institute - Cooper City	FL
00667700	McGill University	Canada
00241700	Mississippi Gulf Coast Community College	MS
00758604	Tampa Technical Institute, Largo	FL
00956500	Universidad Nacional Pedo Henriquez Urena Dominican	Republic
00205000	University of New England	Maine
00850500	University of Melbourne	Australia
00867000	University of South Wales	Australia